Fees Catalog
Academic Year 2023-2024

Business Affairs Division



Otterbein University Business Office Updated: 10/25/2023
Location: 25 W. Home Street

Hours: Monday-Friday; 8:30am — 4:00pm

Phone: 614.823.1151

Email: businessoffice@otterbein.edu

Mail: 1 South Grove Street, Westerville, OH 43081

TUITION & FEES

Full Time Undergraduate $17,212.00 $34,424.00
Overload (over 18 hours per semester) $618.00
Part-time Undergraduate (up to 11 hours per semester) $618.00
Summer Credit hour rate $500.00
Course audit tuition; part time undergraduate $120.00
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Undergraduates - FT $100.00 $200.00
Undergraduates - PT $50.00 $100.00
Graduate Students -PT & FT $50.00 $100.00

Full time students (UG- 12 or more cr hrs; GRAD - 6 or more cr hrs) $137.50 $275.00
Part time students (UG- less than 12 cr hrs; GRAD - lesss than 6 cr hrs) $82.50 $165.00
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Parking Fee - Vehicle A & H decals $80.00 $160.00
Parking Fee - Vehicle B decals $60.00 $120.00
Parking Fee - Vehicle P decals $40.00 $80.00

Temporary Parking Decal - 3 days $5.00

Temporary Parking Decal - 7 days $10.00

Temporary Parking Decal - 14 days $15.00

Returned Check $35.00

Returned Item Processing $35.00

Transcripts - per copy $8.00

Convenience Fee Marchant Card 2.95% of transaction
ROOM RATES
Occupancy ~ paly  Semester Academic Year
Double Room $29.62 $3,287.00 $6,574.00
Single Room $29.62 $3,287.00 $6,574.00
Super Single Room $38.63 $4,287.00 $8,574.00
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Commons Apartments (Meal Plan NOT Required)

Term Daily Semester Academic Year Summer

Summer & Academic Year (buildings I, 11l & IV) $34.41 $3,819.00 $8,944.00 $1,306.00

Academic Year (building Il only) $34.41 $3,819.00 $7,638.00 n/a

MEAL PLANS

Plan Description Semester Academic Year
120 Meals; $260 Cardinal Dollars $2,947.00 $5,894.00
150 Meals; $225 Cardinal Dollars $3,022.00 $6,044.00
210 Meals; $150 Cardinal Dollars $3,097.00 $6,194.00
19 Meals per week; $0 Cardinal Dollars $3,097.00 $6,194.00

COURSE FEES
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Category
ATHT

BMB

BIO

CHEM

EDUC

Course Number

2600
2650
3300
3400
3500
4200

2650
4610

1000
1010
1020
1810
1820
2010
2030
2800

1110
1410
1510
2410
2510
3110
3210
3410
3950

1600
1800
2000
2100
2200
2300
2500
3200
3210
3350
3351
3420
3700
4100
4710
4810
5400
5970
6770-03

Otterbein University

Fee Description/Type

Course Supplies
Course Supplies
Course Supplies
Course Supplies
Clinical
BOC BExam

Course Materials
Course Materials

Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials

Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials
Course Materials

Clinical
Lab
Clinical
Software
Clinical
Software
Lab
Clincal
Lab
Clinical
Clinical
Clinical
Clinical
Clinical
Clinical
Clinical
Clinical
Clinical
Art Supplies

Fees are Subject to Change

Semester

$20
$20
$20
$20
$75
$335

$95
$95

$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50

$95
$95
$95
$95
$95
$95
$95
$95
$95

$100
$50
$200
$30
$200
$30
$25
$300
$25
$300
$300
$300
$300
$400
$400
$400
$300
$400
$35

Per Course Per Credit Hour
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
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Category Course Number Fee Description/Type Semester Per Course  Per Credit Hour
ENGR

1000 Lab Supplies $25 X
1010 Lab Supplies $25 X
3001 Lab Supplies $25 X
3011 Lab Supplies $25 X
3101 Lab Supplies $25 X
4999-01 Lab Supplies $10 X
4999-03 Lab Supplies $46 X
EQSC
Riding lessons
1015 Semi-Private Riding Lesson $959 X
1025 Private Riding Lessons (Private Horse) $980 X
1000 & 1005 & 1010 Group Riding Lessons $672 X
1020 Semi-Private Riding Lesson $959 X
1030 Private Riding Lessons (Otterbein Horse) $1,330 X
Courses
1100 Program Fee $1,600 X
1200 Program Fee $1,600 X
1411 Program Fee $30 X
1412 Program Fee $35 X
1413 Program Fee $20 X
1415 Program Fee $50 X
1417 Program Fee $50 X
1418 Program Fee $50 X
1419 Program Fee $50 X
1421 Program Fee $35 X
2000 Program Fee $400 X
2400 Program Fee $800 X
2800 Program Fee $800 X
2900 Program Fee $800 X
3000 Program Fee $1,600 X
3050 Program Fee $600 X
3100 Program Fee $1,600 X
3200 Program Fee $800 X
3300 Program Fee $600 X
3500 Program Fee $800 X
4000 Program Fee $800 X
4100 Program Fee $800 X
EXSC
1111 Lab Supplies $55 X
1112 Lab Supplies $55 X
2300 ACSM Personal Trainer Certification $324 X
2900 BExam Fee $259 X
3050 Course Materials $20 X
3100 Course Materials $20 X
3660 Course Materials $20 X
3670 Course Materials $20 X
4400 Course Materials $30 X
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