

Otterbein University Business Office Updated: 10/25/2023

Location: 25 W. Home Street

Hours: Monday-Friday; 8:30am – 4:00pm

Phone: 614.823.1151

Email: businessoffice@otterbein.edu

Mail: 1 South Grove Street, Westerville, OH 43081

## **TUITION & FEES**

	Fee per Credit Hour	Fee per Semester	Fee per Academic Year
Full Time Undergraduate		\$17,212.00	\$34,424.00
Overload (over 18 hours per semester)	\$618.00		
Part-time Undergraduate (up to 11 hours per semester)	\$618.00		
Summer Credit hour rate	\$500.00		
Course audit tuition; part time undergraduate	\$120.00		

	Fee per Credit Hour	Fee per Semester	Fee per Academic Year
Undergraduates - FT		\$100.00	\$200.00
Undergraduates - PT		\$50.00	\$100.00
Graduate Students -PT & FT		\$50.00	\$100.00
Full time students (UG - 12 or more cr hrs; GRAD - 6 or more cr hrs)		\$137.50	\$275.00
Part time students (UG - less than 12 cr hrs; GRAD - lesss than 6 cr hrs)		\$82.50	\$165.00

Category/Description	Fee per Credit Hour	Fee per Semester	Fee per Academic Year
General Fees continued			
Parking Fee - Vehicle A & H decals		\$80.00	\$160.00
Parking Fee - Vehicle B decals		\$60.00	\$120.00
Parking Fee - Vehicle P decals		\$40.00	\$80.00
Fees Assessed as Incurred			
Temporary Parking Decal - 3 days	\$5.00		
Temporary Parking Decal - 7 days	\$10.00		
Temporary Parking Decal - 14 days	\$15.00		
Returned Check	\$35.00		
Returned Item Processing	\$35.00		
Transcripts - per copy	\$8.00		
Convenience Fee Marchant Card 2.959	% of transaction		

## **ROOM RATES**

Occupancy		Daily	Semester	Academic Year
Double Room		\$29.62	\$3,287.00	\$6,574.00
Single Room		\$29.62	\$3,287.00	\$6,574.00
Super Single Room		\$38.63	\$4,287.00	\$8,574.00
	Break or			
	Summer			
Occupancy	Daily	Cardinal	Full Summer	

Commons Apartments (Meal Plan NOT Required)

Term	Daily	Semester	Academic Year	Summer
Summer & Academic Year (buildings I, III & IV)	\$34.41	\$3,819.00	\$8,944.00	\$1,306.00
Academic Year (building II only)	\$34.41	\$3,819.00	\$7,638.00	n/a

## **MEAL PLANS**

Plan Description	Semester	Academic Year
120 Meals; \$260 Cardinal Dollars	\$2,947.00	\$5,894.00
150 Meals; \$225 Cardinal Dollars	\$3,022.00	\$6,044.00
210 Meals; \$150 Cardinal Dollars	\$3,097.00	\$6,194.00
19 Meals per week; \$0 Cardinal Dollars	\$3,097.00	\$6,194.00

## **COURSE FEES**

Category	Course Number	Fee Description/Type	Semester	Per Course	Per Credit Hour
ATHT					
	2600	Course Supplies	\$20	X	
	2650	Course Supplies	\$20	X	
	3300	Course Supplies	\$20	X	
	3400	Course Supplies	\$20	X	
	3500	Clinical	\$75	X	
	4200	BOC Exam	\$335	X	
ВМВ					
	2650	Course Materials	\$95	X	
	4610	Course Materials	\$95	X	
BIO					
DIO	1000	Course Materials	\$50	X	
	1010	Course Materials	\$50	X	
	1020	Course Materials	\$50	X	
	1810	Course Materials	\$50	X	
	1820	Course Materials	\$50 \$50	X	
	2010	Course Materials	\$50	X	
	2030	Course Materials	\$50 \$50	X	
	2800	Course Materials	\$50	X	
	2000	Course Waterials	Ψ50	Α	
CHEM	1110	~	***		
	1110	Course Materials	\$95	X	
	1410	Course Materials	\$95	X	
	1510	Course Materials	\$95	X	
	2410	Course Materials	\$95	X	
	2510	Course Materials	\$95	X	
	3110	Course Materials	\$95	X	
	3210	Course Materials	\$95	X	
	3410	Course Materials	\$95	X	
	3950	Course Materials	\$95	X	
<b>EDUC</b>					
	1600	Clinical	\$100	X	
	1800	Lab	\$50	X	
	2000	Clinical	\$200	X	
	2100	Software	\$30	X	
	2200	Clinical	\$200	X	
	2300	Software	\$30	X	
	2500	Lab	\$25	X	
	3200	Clincal	\$300	X	
	3210	Lab	\$25	X	
	3350	Clinical	\$300	X	
	3351	Clinical	\$300	X	
	3420	Clinical	\$300	X	
	3700	Clinical	\$300	X	
	4100	Clinical	\$400	X	
	4710	Clinical	\$400	X	
	4810	Clinical	\$400	X	
	5400	Clinical	\$300	X	
	5970	Clinical	\$400	X	
	6770-03	Art Supplies	\$35	X	

Category	Course Number	Fee Description/Type	Semester	Per Course	Per Credit Hour
ENGR					
	1000	Lab Supplies	\$25	X	
	1010	Lab Supplies	\$25	X	
	3001	Lab Supplies	\$25	X	
	3011	Lab Supplies	\$25	X	
	3101	Lab Supplies	\$25	X	
	4999-01	Lab Supplies	\$10	X	
	4999-03	Lab Supplies	\$46	X	
EQSC					
	Riding lessons				
	1015	Semi-Private Riding Lesson	\$959	X	
	1025	Private Riding Lessons (Private Horse)	\$980	X	
	1000 & 1005 & 1010	Group Riding Lessons	\$672	X	
	1020	Semi-Private Riding Lesson	\$959	X	
	1030	Private Riding Lessons (Otterbein Horse)	\$1,330	X	
	Courses	, , ,	, ,		
	1100	Program Fee	\$1,600	X	
	1200	ProgramFee	\$1,600	X	
	1411	ProgramFee	\$30	X	
	1412	ProgramFee	\$35	X	
	1413	ProgramFee	\$20	X	
	1415	Program Fee	\$50	X	
	1417	ProgramFee	\$50	X	
	1418	ProgramFee	\$50	X	
	1419	ProgramFee	\$50 \$50	X	
	1421	ProgramFee	\$35	X	
	2000	Program Fee	\$400	X	
	2400	Program Fee	\$800	X	
	2800	Program Fee	\$800	X	
	2900	Program Fee	\$800	X	
	3000	Program Fee	\$1,600	X	
	3050	Program Fee	\$600	X	
	3100	_			
		Program Fee	\$1,600 \$800	X	
	3200	Program Fee		X X	
	3300	Program Fee	\$600		
	3500	Program Fee	\$800	X	
	4000 4100	Program Fee Program Fee	\$800 \$800	X X	
		<u> </u>			
EXSC	1111	Lab Supplies	\$55	X	
	1111	Lab Supplies  Lab Supplies	\$55 \$55	X X	
	2300	ACSM Personal Trainer Certification		X X	
			\$324 \$350		
	2900	Exam Fee	\$259	X	
	3050	Course Materials	\$20	X	
	3100	Course Materials	\$20	X	
	3660	Course Materials	\$20	X	
	3670	Course Materials	\$20	X	
	4400	Course Materials	\$30	X	